OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERA OAKLAND

14 JUN -5 PM 1:25

Approved as to Form and Legality

anacan

OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO. _____C.M.S.

RESOLUTION CONFIRMING THE MAYOR'S RE-APPOINTMENT OF KRISHEN LAETSCH, AISHA BROWN, ALEXANDRA J. CARABALLO, ROBERT BEGGS, AND DR. LINDA PEREZ, TO THE HEAD START ADVISORY BOARD

WHEREAS, Section 601 of the City Charter provides that members of City boards and commissions shall be appointed by the Mayor subject to confirmation by the affirmative vote of five members of the City Council; and

WHEREAS, the City of Oakland has been a grantee of the Head Start Program since 1971 and is required to have an established policy group and a well-functioning governing body that share responsibility for overseeing the delivery of high quality services to children and families in accordance with Head Start Performance Standards; and

WHEREAS, the City Council passed Ordinance No. 13230 C.M.S. confirming the creation of the Head Start Advisory Board to assist the Council in its role as the Head Start Governing Body by overseeing, monitoring and reporting on the implementation of the Oakland Head Start/Early Head Start programs; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Head Start Advisory Board Bylaws and establishing Ordinance No.13230 C.M.S., Jo-Ellen Spencer will continue to serve as a member in a holdover capacity for a period not to exceed one year until a new member is appointed; and

WHEREAS, the Honorable Mayor Jean Quan has reappointed the following individuals for the terms set forth below:

Krishen Laetsch, Mayoral reappointment to serve a three year term that will begin March 12, 2014 and will end March 11, 2017 filling the seat previously held by herself.

Aisha Brown, Mayoral reappointment to serve a three year term that will begin March 12, 2014 and will end March 11, 2017 filling the seat previously held by herself.

Alexandra J. Caraballo, Mayoral reappointment to serve a three year term that will begin March 12, 2014 and will end March 11, 2017 filling the seat previously held by herself.

Robert Beggs, Mayoral reappointment to serve a three year term that will begin March 12, 2014 and will end March 11, 2017 filling the seat previously held by himself.

Linda Perez, Mayoral reappointment to serve a three year term that will begin March 12, 2014 and will end March 11, 2017 filling the seat previously held by herself. now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED: That pursuant to City Charter section 601, the City Council hereby confirms the Mayor's re-appointment of Krishen Laetsch, Aisha Brown, Alexandra J. Caraballo, Robert Beggs, and Dr. Linda Perez to the Head Start Advisory Board for the term beginning March 12, 2014 and ending March 11, 2017.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES – KALB, PRESIDENT KERNIGHAN, GIBSON MCELHANEY, SCHAAF, GALLO, BROOKS, REID AND KAPLAN NOES – ABSTENTIONS-ABSENT-

ATTEST:

LATONDA SIMMONS City Clerk and Clerk of the Oakland City Council